
Changes to the Proposed FY 2021 – FY 2026 Capital Improvement Program 

Project Change (in millions) 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

ASBESTOS CEILING TILE Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $1,453 to $2,073 
and ‘GO Bonds’ from $1,920 to $2,540. Total project cost 
increases from $13,472 to $14,092.  

BURIED FUEL TANK REPLACEMENTS Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $531 to $581 and 
FY 2020 estimate ‘GO Bonds’ from $529 to $579. Total 
project cost increases from $12,259 to $12,309.  

CFC CONTROL AND A/C MODERNIZATION Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $1,706 to $106 
and ‘GO Bonds’ from $667 to $0. Decrease FY 2021, FY 
2022 and FY 2023 ‘GO Bonds’ from $300 to $0. Decrease 
FY 2024 ‘GO Bonds’ from $300 to $267. Total project 
cost decreases from $8,956 to $7,356.  

CHEROKEE LANE ES Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $13,701 to 
$28,101 and FY 2020 estimate ‘GO Bonds’ from $13,700 
to $28,100. Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $20,306 to 
$22,066 and FY 2021 ‘GO Bonds’ from $663 to $2,423. 
Update Highlights to remove ‘No significant highlights for 
this project’ and replace with ‘The total project cost for 
this project has increased due to escalation in construction 
prices and unforeseen site issues.’ Total project cost 
increases from $34,007 to $50,167.  

CODE CORRECTIONS Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $500 to $4,500 
and FY 2020 estimate ‘GO Bonds’ from $1,432 to $5,432. 
Total project cost increases from $22,641 to $26,641.   

HEALTHY SCHOOLS Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $11,300 to 
$6,462 and ‘GO Bonds’ from $11,300 to $6,462. Total 
project cost decreases from $65,038 to 60,200.  

KITCHEN AND FOOD SERVICES Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $2,234 to $1,895 
and ‘GO Bonds’ from $7,719 to $7,380. Total project cost 
decreases from $34,676 to $34,337.  

MAJOR REPAIRS LIFECYCLE REPLACEMENTS Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $12,813 to 
$15,813 and FY 2020 estimate ‘GO Bonds’ from $24,362 
to $27,362. Total project cost increases from $175,526 to 
$178,526.  

PARKING LOT DRIVEWAYS Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $4,422 to $3,095 
and ‘GO Bonds’ from $4,362 to $3,035. Total project cost 
decreases from $19,834 to $18,507.  

PLANNING AND DESIGN Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $7,690 to $7,190 
and FY 2020 estimate ‘GO Bonds’ from $9,800 to $9,300. 
Increase FY 2021 ‘Plans’ from $7,259 to $9,259 and ‘GO 
Bonds’ from $7,259 to $9,259. Update Highlights to 
include ‘FY 2021 funding includes $2 million for planning 
and design for Margaret Brent ES.’ Total project cost 
increases from $57,409 to $58,909.  

TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 1 of 42



PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT PLAY FIELD 
REPLACEMENT 

Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $601 to $696 and 
‘GO Bonds’ from $1,024 to $1,119. Decrease FY 2021 
‘Other’ expenditure from $130 to $0 and FY 2021 ‘Other’ 
Funding from $130 to $0. Highlights updated to remove 
mention of FY 2021 VLT funding “FY 2021 ‘Other’ 
funding is from MGM VLT…at Forest Heights ES”. Total 
project cost decreases from $6,280 to $6,245.  

SECURITY UPGRADES Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $5,268 to $2,078 
and FY 2020 estimate ‘GO Bonds’ from $6,132 to $2,942. 
Total project cost decreases from $30,664 to $27,474.  

SPRINGHILL LAKE ES Add project back to book using information included in the 
FY 2020 Approved Book. Move $500 from Beyond to FY 
2026 (‘Plans’ and ‘GO Bonds’) and leave remainder of 
total project costs in Beyond. Total project cost remains 
unchanged from FY 2020 Approved Book.  

STADIUM UPGRADES Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $3,100 to $3,600 
and ‘GO Bonds’ from $0 to $500. Total project cost 
increases from $22,900 to $23,400.  

STEPHEN DECATUR MS Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $5,292 to $5,542 and FY 
2021 ‘GO Bonds’ from $0 to $250. Total project cost 
increases from $20,622 to $20,872.  

SYSTEMIC REPLACEMENTS 2 Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Other’ from $151,737 to 
$139,666 and FY 2020 estimate ‘GO Bonds’ from 
$176,337 to $164,266. Decrease FY 2021 ‘Other’ 
expenditure from $1,627 to $0 and FY 2021 ‘Other’ 
funding from $1,627 to $0. Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ 
from $28,121 to $28,391 and FY 2021 ‘GO Bonds’ from 
$28,121 to $28,391. Highlights updated to remove mention 
of FY 2021 VLT funding “FY 2021 ‘Other’ funding is 
from MGM VLT…at Fort Foote ES ($398)” and replace 
with “No significant highlights for this project.” Total 
project cost decreases from $373,979 to $360,551.  

TULIP GROVE ES REPLACEMENT Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $414 to $1,614 
and FY 2020 estimate ‘GO Bonds’ from $13,295 to 
$14,495. Decrease FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $2,280 to $0 
and FY 2021 ‘GO Bonds’ from $2,280 to $0. Update 
Highlights by removing ‘No significant highlights for this 
project’ and replacing with ‘Construction projected to be 
completed in FY 2021.’ Total project cost decreases from 
$30,604 to $29,524.  

DPW&T 
BRANDYWINE ROAD & MD 223 INTERSECTION Decrease FY 2021 ‘Other’ funding from $3,008 to $0 and 

FY 2022 ‘Other’ funding from $3,007 to $0. Add ‘GO 
Bond’ funding source with funding of $3,008 in FY 2021 
and $3,007 in FY 2022. Total project cost remains 
unchanged.  Update description to include “This 
project is subject to Developer and County Funding. 
Developer participation for an adequacy determination 
requires payment of a pro-rata share toward this project, 
either through a Planning Board resolution or direct 
agreement with the County. The project is currently shown 

TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 2 of 42



as fully funded in the CIP and is critical to retain funding 
to allow the collection of private funds.” 

BRANDYWINE ROAD CLUB PRIORITY PROJECTS Update description to include “Priority may also be given 
to improvements on MD-5 in Planning Area 85A agreed to 
by the State and County which improve safety at 
intersections with County roadways.” 

CHURCH ROAD IMPROVEMENTS Increase FY 2021 ‘Plans’ from $0 to $250 and ‘GO Bonds’ 
from $0 to $250. Update Highlights to remove ‘No 
significant highlights for this project’ and replace with ‘FY 
2021 funding is for the completion of a feasibility study.’ 
Total project cost increases from $9,788 to $10,038.  

DPW&T FACILITES Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $5,978 to $6,478 and FY 
2021 ‘GO Bonds’ from $6,228 to $6,728. Total project 
cost increases from $21,100 to $21,600.  

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION PROJECTS Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $3,120 to $6,540, ‘GO 
Bonds’ from $0 to $3,000 and ‘Other’ funding from $0 to 
$420. Increase FY 2022 ‘Constr’ from $700 to $3,700 and 
‘GO Bonds’ from $0 to $3,000. Update Description to add 
“The scope of work incorporates stormwater management 
treatment for legacy impervious areas for MS4/NPDES 
credits.” Update Justification to add “Work involves best 
management practices to satisfy the stormwater 
management ordinance” and remove “This project 
facilitates the implementation of those improvements.”   
Update Highlights to add “FY 2021 ‘Other’ funding is fee-
in-lieu for the Liberty Sports Park project.” Total project 
cost increases from $23,493 to $29,913.  

GREEN STREET IMPROVEMENTS Decrease FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $10,595 to $10,095 and 
FY 2021 ‘GO Bonds’ funding from $11,550 to $11,050. 
Total project cost decreases from $48,356 to $47,856.  

MARYLAND 210 CORRIDOR TRANSPORTATION 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Decrease FY 2021 ‘Constr’ expenditure from $4,281 to $0 
and FY 2021 ‘Other’ funding from $4,281 to $0. Total 
project cost decreases from $35,504 to $31,223.  

MARYLAND PURPLE LINE Decrease FY 2021 ‘Other’ from $20,000 to $0 and ‘Other’ 
funding from $20,000 to $0. Increase FY 2022 ‘Other’ 
from $20,000 to $40,000 and ‘Other’ funding from $7,125 
to $27,125. Update to Highlights to remove “ ‘Other’ 
funding is PAYGO in FY 2021.”  

TRAFFIC CONGESTION IMPROVEMENTS Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $5,600 to $6,600 and add 
‘State’ funding of $1,000 in FY 2021; increase FY 2022 
‘Constr’ from $4,750 to $23,660 and add ‘State’ funding 
$18,910 in FY 2022; increase FY 2023 ‘Constr’ from $0 to 
$14,107 and add ‘State’ funding of $14,107 in FY 2023; 
and increase FY 2024 ‘Constr’ from $0 to $5,000 and add 
‘State’ funding $5,000 in FY 2024 as provided for in last 
year’s State budget. Update Highlights to remove “…with 
Other funding coming from the County”. Total project cost 
increases from $30,473 to $69,490.  

TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 3 of 42



U.S. 301 IMPROVEMENTS Decrease Beyond 6 Years ‘Constr’ from $24,000 to $0 and 
‘Dev’ funding from $24,000 to $0. Increase FY 2022 
‘Constr’ from $0 to $6,318 and ‘Dev’ funding from $0 to 
$6,318.  Increase FY 2023 ‘Constr’ from $0 to $6,318 and 
‘Dev’ funding from $0 to $6,318.  Increase FY 2024 
‘Constr’ from $0 to $6,318 and ‘Dev’ funding from $0 to 
$6,318.  Increase FY 2025 ‘Constr’ from $0 to $6,318 and 
‘Dev’ funding from $0 to $6,318.  Increase FY 2026 
‘Constr’ from $0 to $6,318 and ‘Dev’ funding from $0 to 
$6,318.  Update Description to add Queen Court 
intersection, “Associated intersection improvements at Old 
Central Avenue, Trade Zone Avenue, Leeland Park, 
Village Drive West and Queen Court also will be 
undertaken.” Total project cost increases from $24,410 to 
$32,000.  

MEMORIAL LIBRARY 
BADEN PUBLIC LIBRARY FY 2021 ‘Constr’ decrease from $1,000 to $0 and ‘Other’ 

funding from $1,000 to $0. FY 2022 ‘Constr’ increase 
from $1,000 to $2,000 and ‘Other’ funding increase from 
$0 to $1,000. Highlights updated to remove “FY 2021 
‘Other’ funding is PAYGO” and replace with “Project has 
been delayed by one fiscal year as an impact of COVID-
19 on County revenues.” Total project cost remains 
unchanged.  

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
GLENARDEN APARTMENTS REDEVELOPMENT FY 2021 ‘Constr’ decrease from $9,478 to $9,140 and 

‘Other’ funding from $4,790 to $4,452. FY 2022 ‘Constr’ 
increase from $3,103 to $3,441 and ‘Other’ funding from 
$7,873 to $8,211. Total project cost remains unchanged.  

FIRE 
HYATTSVILLE FIRE/EMS STATION #801 Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $8,367 to 

$6,867; Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $4,530 to $6,030. 
Total project cost remains unchanged.  

OXON HILL FIRE/EMS STATION Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $2,202 to 
$1,202; Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $2,176 to $3,176. 
Total project cost remains unchanged.  

SHADY GLEN FIRE/EMS STATION Decrease FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $6,318 to 
$5,818; Increase FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $4,693 to $5,193. 
Total project cost remains unchanged.  

TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 4 of 42



CENTRAL SERVICES 
COUNTY BUILDING RENOVATIONS II Decrease FY 2021 ‘Plans’ from $100 to $0 and ‘Other’ 

funding from $100 to $0. In the Highlights section remove 
the following language “and multi-cultural center 
feasibility study. The Multicultural Center would also hold 
events that promote inclusivity in a safe and welcoming 
environment.” Total project cost decreases from $164,416 
to $164,316.  

DRIVER TRAINING FACILITY & GUN RANGE Increase FY 2020 estimate ‘Constr’ from $18,394 to 
$21,394 and FY 2020 ‘GO Bonds’ from $6,003 to $9,003; 
Decrease FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $18,292 to $15,292 and 
‘GO Bonds’ from $18,754 to $15,754. Total project cost 
remains unchanged.  

POLICE 
DISTRICT V STATION Increase FY 2024 ‘Plans’ from $0 to $250. Decrease FY 

2025 ‘Plans’ from $700 to $450. Total project cost remains 
unchanged.  

NATIONAL HARBOR PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING Decrease FY 2021 ‘Constr’ from $3,000 to $1,000 and FY  
2021 ‘Other’ Funding from $2,000 to $0. Increase FY 
2022 ‘Constr’ from $0 to $2,000 and FY 2022 ‘Other’ 
funding from $0 to $2,000.  Highlights updated to remove 
“Construction continues in FY 2021” and replace with 
“Project has been delayed by one fiscal year as an impact 
of COVID-19 on County revenues.” Total project cost 
remains unchanged.  

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
BEAR BRANCH SUB-WATERSHED Increase FY 2022 ‘Constr’ from $0 to $1,400, ‘Other’ 

from $0 to $150 and FY 2022 ‘SW Bonds’ funding from 
$0 to $1,550. Total project cost increases from $4,197 to 
$5,747.  

FLOOD PROTECTION AND DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENT 

Increase FY 2021 ‘Other’ from $1,045 to $1,145 and ‘SW 
Bonds’ from $9,507 to $9,607. Total project cost increases 
from $104,557 to $104,657.  

M-NCPPC
Exhibit 4A Changes to Prior Approved Projects 
Exhibit 4B Adjustments to the Proposed FY 2021 – FY 2026 

Capital Improvement Program 

TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 5 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 6 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 7 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 8 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 9 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 10 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 11 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 12 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 13 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 14 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 15 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 16 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 17 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 18 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 19 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 20 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 21 of 42



 

TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 22 of 42



 

Brandywine Road Club Prio rity Projects 4.66.0053 

LoGatlon 
ra 

Vanous 
Could DlstJllrt Vanous 
Pla1111lngAr1!a Not~ned 

Oau 
LandSt.atus 

PROJECT MJLESTONES 

,irYear•Cai:rul Ptogram 
,ir Year• cai:rui Budget 
Completed ~n 

Begin (crutrudlm 

Project CompletlOn 

Project Summary 
Total 

Category/ Projf<t 
0eS(l1pbon Cost 

EXPENDITURE 
PLA.llS S-
LAND -
(!»ITTA 7,380 

ECJJJP -
Oll!EII -
TOTAL S7,ao 

FUNDING 
MV $7,380 

TOTAL $7,380 

OPERATI NG IMPACT 
PEll:SUH\ll 

OPERATING 

OE.BT 

OMII 

TOTAL 

Estimate 

F'Y 2021 

Life to 
Date FYl0l0 

Adullll Estimate 

s- S-
- -
- 5,130 

- -
- -

S- S.5,130 

s- S5,130 

S- SS,130 

136 PRINCE GiORGE'S COUNTY, MD 

Stmas 

Reha!XlttatlOn 
Pllbldy Dwoo:I lMld 

Actual 
rum 
FUJ18 

fY2018 

FY1019 

Budgtt 
Tonl6 Year 
Yun FY2~21 

S- s-
- -

2,750 2,7.5(J 

- -
- -

S2,7.50 s2,no 

S2,7.50 $2,7.50 

S2,7.50 s2,no 

S- S-

- -
- -

- -

S- S-

IPUBUC WORKS AND·TRANSPORTATION 

Description: In accordance with CR-9-2017, the following 
improvements are in order of priority: completion of 
Brandywine Spine Road as a minimum 4-lane arterial 
roadway from M atapeake Business Drive north to MD-3-81; 
Brandywine Spine Road from M D~3-81 extending north and 

west to US-301; Brandywine Spine Road from US-301 
extending west to MD-5. This includes any turning lanes, 
related signalization and pedestrian or bicycle facilities not 
deemed to be the responsibility of subdivider. Priority may 
also be given to improvements on MD 5 tn Planning Area 85A 

agreed to by the state and county which improve safety at 
intersections with County roadways. 

Justification: Improvements needed to address traffic 
congestion & enhance safety at major high volume 

intersections. 

Highlights: In FY 2021, funding is allocated to support t he 

Villages at Timothy Branch Subdivision and M attawoman 
Drive per t he Developer Parti cipation Agreement (DPA). 

Enabling Legislation: Not Applicable 

CUMULATIVE APPROPRIATION {ODO'S) 

Ufe to Date n 2020 Estimate FY2021 Tot.al 
so S5, BO S2,750 $7,880 

BeJond6 
FY2022 FY2023 FYl02-4 FY 202.5 FY 2026 Yens 

S- s- s- s- s- S-
- - - - - -
- - - - - -
- - - - - -
- - - - - -

S- S- s- S- S- S-

S- s- s- s- s- s-
S- S- S- S- S- S-

S- s- S- S- S-

- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -

S- S- S- S- S-

PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM & BUDGET 

TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 23 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 24 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 25 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 26 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 27 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 28 of 42



 

TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 29 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 30 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 31 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 32 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 33 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 34 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 35 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 36 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 37 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 38 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 39 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 40 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 41 of 42



TMGreen
Text Box
CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4
Page 42 of 42


	Brandywine Rd  MD 223 (002).pdf
	CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4 - CIP Changes to FY2021-2026 proposed (Final 5 28 2020 9pm).pdf
	CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4 - CIP Changes to FY2021-2026 proposed (Final 5 28 2020).pdf
	CB-24-2020 Exhibit 4 - CIP Changes to FY2021-2026 proposed (Final 5 28 2020) to merge.pdf
	Developer Contribution REVISED CIP Page.pdf
	Maryland Purple Line REVISED CIP Page.pdf
	Church Rd REVISED CIP Page.pdf
	Exhibit 4 - CIP Pages to merge.pdf

	Brandywine 223 and Brandywine Road Club.pdf




